*Filed Date:* 7/10/24.

Accession Number: 20240710–5065. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. Docket Numbers: ER24–2485–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool,

Inc.

*Description:* 205(d) Rate Filing: 4287 Caprock Wind GIA to be effective 7/3/ 2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24.

*Accession Number:* 20240710–5091. *Comment Date:* 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24–2486–000. Applicants: Cottontail Solar 1, LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment:

Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/ 11/2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24.

Accession Number: 20240710–5098. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. Docket Numbers: ER24–2487–000.

Applicants: Cottontail Solar 2, LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment:

Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/ 11/2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24.

Accession Number: 20240710–5101. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. Docket Numbers: ER24–2488–000. Applicants: Cottontail Solar 4, LLC.

*Description:* Tariff Amendment: Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/ 11/2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24. *Accession Number:* 20240710–5102. *Comment Date:* 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. *Docket Numbers:* ER24–2489–000. *Applicants:* Cottontail Solar 5, LLC. *Description:* Tariff Amendment:

Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/ 11/2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24. Accession Number: 20240710–5103. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24.

Docket Numbers: ER24–2490–000. Applicants: Cottontail Solar 6, LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment:

Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/11/2024.

*Filed Date:* 7/10/24.

Accession Number: 20240710–5105. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. Docket Numbers: ER24–2491–000. Applicants: Cottontail Solar 8, LLC. Description: Tariff Amendment:

Notice of Cancellation to be effective 7/ 11/2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24. Accession Number: 20240710–5106. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24. Docket Numbers: ER24–2492–000. Applicants: PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. *Description:* 205(d) Rate Filing: Amendment to ISA, Service Agreement No. 6838; AF2–356 to be effective 9/9/ 2024.

Filed Date: 7/10/24.

Accession Number: 20240710–5140. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 7/31/24.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (*https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/fercgen search.asp*) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: *http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf.* For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or *OPP@ ferc.gov.* 

Dated: July 10, 2024. Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

# Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–15613 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AC24-108-000]

#### Entergy Services, LLC; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on July 1, 2024, Entergy Services, LLC, on behalf of Entergy Louisiana, LLC (ELL), submitted a petition to the Chief Accountant of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission or FERC) seeking a limited duration waiver of the use of Account 593, Maintenance of Overhead Lines, to permit capitalization of approximately \$87.5 million of anticipated transfer costs for one-time replacements of distribution poles associated with ELL's Future Ready Resilience Plan, for the period July 2024 through 2028, with an effective date of July 31, 2024.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the **Federal Register**, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (*http:// ferc.gov*) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at *http:// www.ferc.gov.* In lieu of electronic filing, you may submit a paper copy which must reference the Project docket number.

*To file via USPS:* Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Acting Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426.

*To file via any other courier:* Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Acting Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

*Comment Date:* 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on August 7, 2024.

Dated: July 9, 2024.

### Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary. [FR Doc. 2024–15520 Filed 7–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P